
AGENDA 
PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 

CITY OF SHOREVIEW 
 

                                                                           DATE: AUGUST 30, 2016 
         TIME:  7:00 PM 
         PLACE: SHOREVIEW CITY HALL 
         LOCATION: 4600 NORTH VICTORIA  
 
1. CALL TO ORDER 
 ROLL CALL 
 APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 

Brief Description of Meeting Process – Chair John Doan 
 

2.  NEW BUSINESS 
 

A. SITE AND BUILDING PLAN REVIEW* 
FILE NO: 2628-16-27 
APPLICANT: River of Life Church 
LOCATION: 4294 Hodgson Road 
 

B. PUBLIC HEARING- PRELIMINARY PLAT*, REZONING*, 
VARIANCE 
FILE NO: 2630-16-29 
APPLICANT: Golden Valley Land Company 
LOCATION: 0 Gramsie Rd ; PINS- 26-30-23-13-0027- 26-30-23-13-0028 

 
C.  PUBLIC HEARING- COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AMENDMENT, 

REZONING, PRELIMINARY PLAT, PUD-DEVELOPMENT STAGE* 
FILE NO: 2631-16-30 
APPLICANT: Elevage Development Group LLC 
LOCATION: 3527 Rice Street  
 

D. COMPREHENSIVE SIGN PLAN* 
FILE NO: 2633-16-32 
APPLICANT: Thomas Schuette- Tyme properties 
LOCATION: 3999 Rice Street 

 
 6.   MISCELLANEOUS 
 

A. City Council Meeting Assignments for September 6th, 2016 and  September19th ,2016 
                      Planning Commissioners McCool and Doan. 
 

7.   ADJOURNMENT 
 



     *These agenda items require City Council action. The Planning Commission will hold a 
hearing, obtain public comment, discuss the application and forward a recommendation to the 
City Council. The City Council will consider these items at their regular meetings which are 
held on the 1st or 3rd Monday of each month. For confirmation when an item is scheduled at 
City Council, please check the City’s website at www.shoreviewmn.gov or contact the Planning 
Department at 651-490-4682 or 651-490-4680 

http://www.shoreviewmn.gov/






















TO:  Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Niki Hill, AICP, Economic Development and Planning Associate 
 
DATE: August 25, 2016 
 
SUBJECT: Preliminary Plat (Major Subdivision), Rezoning and Variances, 0 Gramsie 

Rd, Golden Valley Land Co., File No. 2630-16-29  
 
INTRODUCTION AND SITE CHARACTERISTICS 
 
Golden Valley Land Co. submitted a preliminary plat (Major Subdivision), rezoning and 
variance applications to develop 15.57 acres of vacant land for single-family residential 
lots.  The property is located north of Interstate – 694, west of Victoria Street, south of 
Gramsie Rd., and to the east of the tower properties and currently zoned UND – Urban-
Undeveloped.  Access to the property is currently from Gramsie Rd.   
 
Golden Valley Land Co. proposes to subdivide and develop the property at 0 Gramsie Rd 
into 7 lots for single-family detached homes and 1 outlot for future subdivision.  This 
proposal requires the following approvals: 
 

1) Rezoning – Rezone the  seven single family lots proposed along Gramsie 
Road from UND, Urban Underdeveloped to R1-Detached Residential.  The 
proposed outlot  will remain UND.. 

2) Preliminary Plat – to divide the property for single-family residential use 
3) Variance – To waive the key lot standards for the key lot standards for the 5 of 

the proposed lots  
 

The application was complete August 3, 2016. 

PREVIOUS CITY ACTIONS 

The property had a proposed 20 lot subdivision application submitted in 1975 as part of 
Planning Commission Case number 484-75-36.  The proposed Plat included a public 
roadway along the east side of Gramsie Pond, abutting the west side of the Tan property 
at 808 Gramsie Road.  After failing to receive permits for filling in a significant portion 
of the, pond, and Island Lake area, the applicant proposed to plat only the northern 5 lots 
located on the south side of Gramsie Road.  Based on the Development Code at the time 
and the inclusion of a proposed road right of way permitting future access to the southern 
portion of the property, the lots were denied.  The minimum lot size requirements at the 
time were larger than what our current development code requires.   
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
The applicant proposes to plat the two properties into 8 lots.  The proposal requires 
rezoning the 7 single-family residential lots along Gramsie Rd to R1- Detached 
Residential and the larger outlot to the south would remain zoned UND – Urban 
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Undeveloped as no development is being proposed at this time.  Five of the proposed lots 
– Lots 1-5 – are classified as Key Lots because their rear line abuts the side lot line of 
808 Randy Avenue to the south.     
 
Access to the proposed residential lots would come off of Gramsie Road.  Stormwater for 
this project will be treated with an infiltration/filtration basin in the undeveloped Gramsie 
Road right of way to the north and west of the development.  The seven new homes will 
utilize the existing sanitary sewer and watermain on Gramsie Road.   
 
STAFF REVIEW 
 
REZONING 
The property is currently zoned UND, Urban Underdeveloped which serves as a 
temporary holding zone for underdeveloped or undeveloped properties, and existing uses 
are allowed to continue.  When a change in use is proposed, a rezoning to the appropriate 
district is required.  In this case, the applicant is seeking approval to rezone a portion of  
the property from UND, Urban Underdeveloped to R1, Detached Residential.  In Staff’s 
opinion, the proposal is consistent with the rezoning criteria: 
 
1) That the proposed rezoning is consistent with the policies of the Comprehensive 

Guide Plan and with the general purpose and intent of the development regulations 
 
As part of Chapter 4 of the Comprehensive Guide Plan - Land Use; Policy Development 
Area  13 is specifically addresses the  Tan (808 Randy Avenue)/Reiling Properties.  It 
states all of the Tan property and the northern 500 feet of the Reiling property (adjoining 
the Tan property on three sides) make up an area that is planned for RL, Low-Density 
Residential use because this area is a continuation of the single-family dwelling 
neighborhood to the north and east. 
 
The RL designation identifies those areas designated for continued or future use as 
residential, with a density range of up to four units per acre.  In undeveloped or 
underdeveloped areas, a development density and lot pattern similar to that found in 
existing neighborhoods is expected.   
 
The submitted development plan is consistent with the RL land use designation with 
respect to the proposed density of 3.8 units per acre.  Staff calculated this density using 
only the 1.85 acre area to be rezoned.  The low density does reduce impacts on the 
natural environment, but there will be wetland impacts as discussed below.  Further, the 
development pattern is similar to the adjoining residential development on Gramsie Road. 

 
2) That the development facilitated by the rezoning will not significantly and adversely 

impact the planned use of the surrounding property.  When the property being 
considered for rezoning from UND, the most restrictive zoning district option 
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permitted by the Planned Land Use  designation is considered the baseline for 
determining significant adverse impact. 

 
The proposed development is low-density single family as are the lots to the north and 
the east.  The R-1 zoning district designation is consistent with the designated RL land 
use. The proposed zoning is also consistent with the R-1 zoning of the nearby single-
family residential neighborhood.  The development of this property will not have a 
significant or adverse impact on the established residential use.   
 
The property immediately to the west is zoned T, Tower and developed with the 
television broadcast towers.   It is the City’s understanding that the tower facilities will 
remain on this property for the foreseeable future.  The proposed development does not 
have an impact on these properties.    
 
3) The developer is willing to enter into a rezoning/development agreement with the 

City. 
 

As a condition of approval, the developer will be required to enter into a development 
agreement with the City.  
 
PRELIMINARY PLAT  
The preliminary plat was reviewed in accordance with the City’s standards for 
subdivisions (Section 204), and the R1(Section 205.080).  The following outlines some of 
the features of the proposed subdivision.   
 
Street Network/Traffic.  Access to the parcels will be from Gramsie Road.  Gramsie 
Road is an existing improved local road which conveys traffic to Victoria Street – a B 
Minor Street. These roads have the capacity to accommodate the approximate 70 trips per 
day traffic from this proposed development.  
 
Lot Layout.  The proposed parcels comply with the minimum lot standards of the R-1 
zoning district.  The non-riparian lots are required to have a minimum width of 75-feet, a 
minimum depth of 125-feet, and a minimum area of 10,000 square feet (Section 205.082 
D.1.f). 
 
Five of the proposed parcels (Lots 1-5) are Key Lots.  A Key Lot is any lot, the rear of 
which abuts the side lot line of an adjoining lot, or any lot, the side lot line of which abuts 
the rear lot line.  These types of parcels are discouraged, however, when they are 
developed, additional setback restrictions are imposed to minimize the development 
impacts on the adjacent property (Section 204.030 C.9).  Further, these are required to 
have an additional  lot depth or width required (Section 205.080 D.1.f) which they do not.  
The building pads shown for these parcels would comply with the 40-foot structure 
setback requirement for Key Lots.  The applicant has requested a variance to reduce the 
depth for these lots to the proposed 130.00 -foot depth shown. 
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Stormwater Management.  The existing drainage pattern generally flows to the wetland 
area and Gramsie Pond off site to the south west.  The proposed stormwater management 
plan has been designed to comply with Shoreview and Ramsey Washington Metro 
Watershed standards for stormwater quality, quantity, best management, and erosion 
control practices.  Stormwater for this project will be treated with an infiltration/filtration 
basin (rain-garden) designed to exceed the standards of both the City of Shoreview and 
the Rice Creek Watershed District.  The location in the right of way area, west of the 
terminus of Gramsie Road is the preferred location by City Staff.  Staff prefers this 
location due to the Gramsie Road right of way not being developed for the foreseeable 
future and it will allow the City to better maintain the basin. 
 
The proposed stormwater plan does comply with the City’s standards.  Comments from 
the City Engineer are attached. 

 
Density.  The Comprehensive Plan designates this property as Low-Density Residential 
(RL), where a development density of zero to four units per acre is allowed.  The 
proposed 3.81 units per acre density on the 1.85 acres proposed for development 
complies with the Comprehensive Plan.  

 
Tree Preservation and Landscaping.  The property contains both open and wooded 
areas.  Of the 55 trees surveyed, 17 were designated as landmark trees on the site.  The 
preliminary grading plan identifies that 1 of these will be removed and 16 landmarks 
retained.   
 
Tree removal, tree protection, and replacement plans are required with the final grading 
plan.  Replacement trees are required at a rate of 6 replacement trees for each landmark 
tree removed (Section 209.050 B.2.C.i.bb). (Since no public road is proposed, I believe 
the ratio is 3 to 1.) 
 
Outlot A.  The City has concerns regarding the future development of Outlot A.  Staff 
recognizes that the proposed ghost plat access from the north may be limited due to the 
need to cross to protected wetland areas.  Any crossing at this location would need to 
meet Wetland Conservation Act rules, public water rules and would require a public 
waters permit.  Staff would recommend that the applicant study the feasibility of 
accessing the peninsula property from the north.   In addition, staff would encourage the 
applicant to look at the possibility of future access to the property from the west or a 
preservation of the area due the limited access.   
 
VARIANCE 
 
When considering a variance request, the Commission must determine whether the 
ordinance causes the property owner practical difficulty and find that granting the 
variance is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the Development Code and in harmony 
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with the policies of the Comprehensive Plan.  Practical difficulty is defined (Section 
203.070 C.2) as:  

 
1. Reasonable Manner.  The property owner proposes to use the property in a 

reasonable manner not permitted by the Shoreview Development Regulations.  

2. Unique Circumstances.  The plight of the property owner is due to circumstances 
unique to the property not created by the property owner.  

3. Character of Neighborhood.  The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential 
character of the neighborhood. 

Affirmative findings for all of the review criteria are required in order to approve a 
variance. 

Request to Waive Key Lot Requirements 

Applicant Statement 

The applicant is requesting that the City waive the Key Lot requirement of 15’ wider or 
deeper than the zoning district standards.  The applicant states that when the property to 
the south develops, per the submitted future Ghost Plat, these five lots will abut the future 
rear lot lines, and will therefore not be classified as “key lots.”  Additionally the 80’ right 
of way area of Gramsie Road is 20 feet wider than a standard 60 foot right of way seen 
on local streets in Shoreview.  If they were to request a vacation of the 10 feet abutting 
the proposed subdivision, the lots would comply with the key lot requirement.  Those two 
combined make this a unique circumstance.     
 
Staff Review 
 
The applicant states that the proposed lots comply with all of the City requirements for 
R1-Detached Residential Lots, with the exception of the key lot requirements.    
 
Reasonable Manner – Staff finds that the proposed use is in a reasonable manner not 
permitted by Shoreview Development Regulations. The proposed construction of a seven 
lot single family home subdivision meets the standard R1 Single Family Detached zoning 
regulations lot size and width requirements and is a reasonable use of the property. 
 
Unique Circumstances –Staff is receptive to the larger, developable lot to the south and 
can see a need for the variance.  The intent of the Key Lot Requirements is to mitigate the 
impact on those lots who abut the side/rear lot lines of a key lot.  In this case the existing 
home is greater than 150’ feet from the existing rear lot line.  In addition, any future 
development would change the lots from key lots to standard lots as the rear lot lines 
would be abutting.  Requiring additional width or depth would not serve a purpose to 
mitigate as there would be little to no impact on the Tan property. 
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Additionally, City Staff does agree that the right of way area is larger than a standard 
City lot.  Gramsie Road was originally a County road which was given back to the City 
of Shoreview – which is why the width is 80 feet.  Staff concurs that the right of way is 
larger than a standard city street. 
 
Character of the Neighborhood – Staff believes that approving the variance would not 
alter the essential character of the neighborhood.  The proposed subdivision would meet 
the required subdivision standards of an R1- Detached Residential District.  This is the 
same zoning as the surrounding neighborhood so the character of the neighborhood 
would not be altered.     
 
PUBLIC/AGENCY COMMENT 
 
Notice of the Public Hearing was published in the City’s legal newspapers.  Notice was 
mailed to property owners within 350 feet of the property boundary for both meetings.  
Eight comments have submitted in response to the notice preceding the meeting and are 
attached.  The comments express concerns that include reduced lot width, environmental 
impact on nearby wetland and wildlife, increased traffic on Gramsie Road, interstate 
traffic noise, utilities, stormwater and altering the character of the neighborhood. 
 
Staff at the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) submitted comments regarding the 
proposed development.  They recommend signs along the 16.5 ft wetland buffer area, 
have concerns about the removal of trees in the shoreland district, and that the final plat 
be able to meet the shoreland standards for percent impervious and for development on 
steep slopes.   
 
The DNR also had comments on the ghost plat for development of the south part of the 
parcel. They are concerned about the road crossing where Gramsie Pond flows into Island 
Lake.  They cite that the road is almost entirely within the 50 ft OHW setback from 
Island Lake, is adjacent to the shoreline of Island Lake and would be located within the 
boundary of Gramsie Pond.  In addition to two public waters at this location, the 
floodplain boundary within Island Lake extends into where the road would be located and 
there are likely Wetland Conservation Act (WCA) regulated wetlands at this location.  
See attached statement.     
 
Rice Creek Watershed District did not fully review the plans at this time but stated the 
applicant has applied for a permit.  The applicant will be responsible for complying with 
all Watershed District Rules.   
 
Staff at Ramsey County Parks commented that they would not have interest in the outlot 
for a future park at this time.  It would be essentially landlocked with little options for 
recreational activity.  If the tower property to the west were to be available, then it may 
make sense for a County Park as long as there were options for access.   
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RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff has reviewed the proposal in accordance with the preliminary plat requirements and 
rezoning requirements.   The preliminary plat generally complies with the City’s R1, 
Detached Residential zoning district and subdivision standards.  The Rezoning is 
consistent with the rezoning criteria.  Staff is able to make affirmative findings for the 
requested variances to reduce the extra key lot requirement of the five  Key Lots (Lots 1-
5), and so recommend the Commission adopt Resolution 16-79 approving the variance 
waiving the key lot requirement and recommend approval of the preliminary plat and 
rezoning to the City Council, subject to the following conditions. 

 
Rezoning 

1. A Development Agreement must be executed prior to the City’s issuance of any 
permits for rezoning. 

 
2.  Rezoning is not effective until approvals are received for the Final Plat, the 

development agreements executed.   
 

3. This approval rezones the property from UND, Urban Underdeveloped to R1, 
Detached Residential. 

 
Preliminary Plat 
 

1. The approval permits the development of a detached residential subdivision 
providing 7 lots for single family residential development and 1 outlot for future 
development.     
 

2. Final grading, drainage and erosion control plans are subject to the review and 
approval by the Public Works Director prior to approval of any permits or the 
Final Plat.  Concerns identified by the City Engineer shall be addressed with the 
Final Plat submittal. 
 

3. Final utility plans are subject to review and approval by the Public Works 
Director. 
 

4. Comments identified in the memo dated August 23, 2016 from the City Engineer 
shall be addressed with the Final Plat submittal. 
 

5. A Development Agreement, Erosion Control Agreement shall be executed and 
related securities submitted prior to any work commencing on the site.  A Grading 
Permit is required prior to commencing work on the site.  
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6. A Public Recreation Use Dedication fee shall be submitted as required by 
ordinance prior to release of the Final Plat.  
 

7. The landscape/tree-replanting plan shall be provided in accordance with the City’s 
Tree Protection Ordinance. Trees on the property, which are to remain, shall be 
protected with construction fencing placed at the tree driplines prior to grading 
and excavating.  Said plan shall be submitted for review and approval by the City 
Planner prior to submittal of the final plat application.   
 

8. The Final Plat shall include drainage and utility easements along all property 
lines.  Drainage and utility easements along the roadways shall be 10 feet wide 
and 5 feet wide along the side and rear lot lines.  Other drainage and utility 
easements shall be provided over the proposed bio-filtration area, future public 
infrastructure and as required by the Public Works Director.   
 

9. The developer shall secure a permit from the Rice Creek Watershed District prior 
to commencing any grading on the property.  

 
Variances 
 

1. This approval is subject to approval of the Preliminary Plat application by the 
City Council. 
 

2. A minimum setback of 40-feet from the South (rear) lot line is required for the 
principal and accessory structures developed on Lots 1-5. 
 

3. This approval will expire after one year if the subdivision has not been recorded 
with Ramsey County. 
 

4.  This approval is subject to a 5-day appeal period.  
 
 Attachments: 
 

1. Location map 
2. Comprehensive Plan – Policy Development Area 13 
3. Submitted plans and applicant’s statements  
4. Comments  

a. Tom Wesolowski, City Engineer 
b. Jenifer Sorensen, Minnesota Department of Natural Resources 
c. Samantha Berger, Rice Creek Watershed District 
d. Resident comments 

5. Resolution 16-79 
6. Motion  
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